FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Emerson to Engrossed House Bill No. 564 by Representative Emerson

- On page 1, line 3, change "(22)" to "(23)"
 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 4, after "to define" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 5 and 6 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 7 "natural hair braiding and natural hair braiding facility; to establish terms and conditions; to provide for fees; to provide for state preemption; to authorize an occupational tax; to provide for inspections; to require the adoption of"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

AMENDMENT NO. 1

1

- 11 On page 1, line 10, change "(22)" to "(23)"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:
- "(23) "Natural hair braiding facility" means any facility with a special permit issued by the board wherein natural hair braiding services are performed."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 4, after "natural hair braiding;" insert "terms and conditions;"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 19 On page 3, line 22, delete "beginning"
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 21 On page 3, line 23, delete "January 1, 2019, and thereafter,"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 23 On page 3, after line 28, insert the following:
- 24 "(c) Pay the fee set forth in R.S. 37:599(A)(2)(h)."
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 26 On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

2	Subsection shall be designed for a person's completion within two hours or less."
3	AMENDMENT NO. 10
4	On page 4, at the beginning of line 4, change "(b)" to "(c)"
5	AMENDMENT NO. 11
6	On page 4, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
7 8	"(3) The board shall not impose any education requirements beyond the provisions of this Section."
9	AMENDMENT NO. 12
10	On page 4, line 11, after "designer" delete "before January 1, 2019,"
11	AMENDMENT NO. 13
12	On page 4, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
13 14	"G. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, the board may inspect a commercial hair braiding facility upon receipt of a complaint from any person."
15	AMENDMENT NO. 14
16	On page 4, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
17 18	"Section 3. R.S. 37:581.1(F) as enacted by Section 1 of this Act shall apply to persons permitted as alternative hair designers before January 1, 2019."
19	AMENDMENT NO. 15
20	On page 4, line 17, change "Section 3" to "Section 4"